

No. 16-9999

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
**WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,**  
Petitioner,

v.

**KIMBERLY CLARK**, a minor,  
By and through her father **ALAN CLARK**,  
Respondent.  
—————

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

—————  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**  
—————

**Team T**  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. WHERE A FRESHMAN HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT PUBLISHED HER OPINION OF A CONTROVERSIAL SCHOOL POLICY ON HER FACEBOOK PAGE, THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT HER SPEECH WAS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE HER WORDS DO NOT CONSTITUTE A TRUE THREAT ..... 12

    a. Because Ms. Clark did not subjectively intend for her Facebook status to communicate a serious threat of unlawful violence to transgender students at Pleasantville, her speech is protected by the First Amendment..... 14

    b. Even if this Court finds that the “true threat” standard requires proof of objective intent, Ms. Clark’s speech is still protected by the First Amendment. .... 16

II. WHERE MS. CLARK PUBLISHED A STATEMENT ON HER PERSONAL FACEBOOK PAGE ON HER PERSONAL COMPUTER IN HER BEDROOM AFTER SCHOOL HOURS, THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THIS OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH WAS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 20

    a. Petitioners’ decision to suspend Ms. Clark was entirely unlawful under Tinker because school officials may not regulate off-campus speech. .... 22

    b. Even if this Court finds that Tinker applies to off-campus speech, Ms. Clark’s speech was protected because it did not materially disrupt classwork at Pleasantville, incite or generate reasonable fear of substantial disorder, or collide with the rights of other Pleasantville students to be secure..... 24

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Bell v. Itawamba County School Board*, 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) .....17, 18, 19, 20

*Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser*, 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....16, 17

*Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Sch. Dist. Of Greenfield*, 134 F.3d 821 (1998).....17

*Burge v. Colton School District*, 100 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Or. 2015).....21, 22, 23

*Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette*, 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....12

*Clark v. Washington Cty. Sch. Dist.*, No. 17-307 (14th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

*Clark v. Washington Cty. Sch. Dist.*, C.A. No. 16-9999 (E.D. N. Col. 2016) .....17

*Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District*, 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) .....8, 14, 16

*Epperson v. Arkansas*, 393 U.S. 97, 104 (1968) .....18

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....16

*Morse v. Frederick*, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....19

*Harper v. Poway United School District*, 455 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) .....22, 23

*Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier*, 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....17

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....9

*Porter v. Ascension Parish School Board*, 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) .....*passim*

*Snyder v. Blue Mountain School District*, 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) .....20

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....9

*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District*, 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....*passim*

*United States v. Bagdasarian*, 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011) .....9

*United States v. Cassel*, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) .....8, 10, 11

*United States v. Davila*, 461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006) .....10

*United States v. Dinwiddie*, 76 F. 3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996) .....8

*United States v. Heineman*, 767 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2014) .....9, 11, 12

*United States v. Magleby*, 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005) .....8

*United States v. Malik*, 16 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994) .....10

*United States v. Nishnianidze*, 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003) .....8

*United States v. Parr*, 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) .....9

*United States v. Turner*, 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013) .....13, 15

*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....*passim*

*Watts v. United States*, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....8, 10, 12, 13

*Wymar v. Douglas County School District*, 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) .....22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Hudson, *True Threats*, The First Amendment Center (May 12, 2008), <http://www.firstamendmentcenter.org/true-threats/>.....8
